growth rate reflects a modest assumption as to continued real growth in the Asaleo Care
business beyond December 2025.

180 The terminal value of the Asaleo Care business as at 31 December 2025 represents 9.8 times
projected EBITDA in CY25 (which we consider reasonable).

Sensitivity analysis
181 As noted in paragraph 162 above, there are inherent qualifications that apply to cash flow

projections on which DCF valuations are based.  In addition, the cost of capital can vary
between industry participants based on factors such as differing perceptions / acceptance of
risk and willingness to assume debt funding obligations.

121120

Scheme Booklet

 45

182 It is important therefore not to credit the output of DCF models with a precision it does not
warrant.  It follows that any DCF valuation process should consider a range of scenarios,
having regard to the respective key valuation drivers of the business being valued.

183 We set out below therefore the sensitivity of the Asaleo Care business value (on a cash and
debt free basis) to changes in the key value drivers, including:

(a) differences in the terminal growth rate and the WACC:
Sensitivity analysis
  WACC

  8.0%  8.25%  8.5%  8.75%  9.0%

T
er

m
in

al

gr
ow

th
 r

at
e 1.5%  894  860  829  800  773

2.0%  955  916  881  848  817
2.5%  1,027  982  941  903  868
3.0% 1,113  1,060  1,012  967  927
3.5%  1,219  1,155  1,097  1,044  996

(b) changes in operating costs and pulp prices:
Sensitivity analysis
  Changes in operating costs

  -2.50% -1.25% - +1.25% +2.50%

C
ha

ng
es

 in

pu
lp

 p
ri

ce
s -15.0% 1,149  1,094  1,039  984  930

-7.5% 1,099  1,045  990  935  881
- 1,050  995  941  886  831

+7.5% 1,001  946  891  837  782
+15.0% 952  897  842  788  733

Enterprise value under the DCF methodology
184 Having regard to the above, we have adopted a DCF value for the Asaleo Care business of

$900 million to $980 million.

Enterprise value
185 Having regard to the valuation ranges for both the EBITDA and DCF methodologies, our

assessed valuation range for the Asaleo Care business is as follows:

Asaleo Care – assessed enterprise (business) value

Low
$m

High
$m

Capitalisation of EBITDA methodology  880 960
DCF methodology 900 980
Adopted valuation range 900 960

Net debt
186 As at 31 December 2020, Asaleo Care had net debt of $93.8 million (excluding capitalised